USCA Case #19-12 PAL Record AL PACTOR FIG2A 754 YET STOPPED 172020 Page 1 of 20

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, -1241, -1242, -1243, -1245, -1246, and -1249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC., et al.,

Intervenors for Respondent,

STATE OF OHIO et al.,

Movant-Intervenors for Respondent.

REPLY OF PUBLIC-INTEREST PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ABEYANCE

Matthew Littleton Sean H. Donahue DONAHUE, GOLDBERG, WEAVER & LITTLETON 1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE Washington, DC 20003 (202) 683-6895 matt@donahuegoldberg.com

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT
I. Judicial Economy Strongly Favors Abeyance
A. This Court should review NHTSA's and EPA's final actions together 3
 B. There is, at a minimum, serious doubt that this Court has jurisdiction to review NHTSA's action directly
C. Merits briefing at this time would be inexpedient7
II. The Balance of Hardships Favors Abeyance9
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Life Insurance Co. v. Stewart, 300 U.S. 203 (1937)	2)
Basardh v. Gates, 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	1, 2, 4, 7	,
<i>California v. Chao</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:19-cv-02826-KBJ)
<i>Delta Construction Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)		.)
Loan Syndications & Trading Ass'n v. SEC, 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)		,
National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense (NAM), 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	4, 5, 7	,
Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB, 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000))

Statutes and Public Laws

15 U.S.C. § 2004(a) (1976)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 32909	4
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1)	6

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94-163,	
89 Stat. 871 (1975)	6
Revision of Title 49, U.S. Code Annotated, "Transportation," Pub. L. No. 103-272 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	,

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 531.7	.7
40 C.F.R. § 533.7	.7

Federal Register Notices

Environmental Protection Agency & National Highway Traffic Safety	
Administration, The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule	
Part One: One National Program,	
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) (Final Rule)	4, 7

Other Authorities

U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit,	
Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (Dec. 2019)	2
